
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 1 September 2020 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Legislation has been passed that allows Council's to conduct Committee meetings 
remotely. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact John Street, Corporate 
Manager Democratic & Civic Support on 01392 265106. 
 
During the Corona Virus outbreak, Executive Committee meetings will be held by virtual means. The 
live stream can be viewed here at the meeting start time. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Sutton (Deputy Chair), Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, 
Wright and Wood 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
18) 

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

https://www.facebook.com/exetercitycouncil/live/%E2%80%99


 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 10 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

 

5    Questions from the Public Under Standing Order No. 19 
 

 

 To receive questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the public 
and responses thereto. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support by 10.00am at least three working days prior to the meeting. 
Further information about speaking at a committee can be found here: Speaking 
at a Committee 
 

 

6    Food Law and Health and Safety Enforcement Service Plan 2020 - 2021 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director (JY). 
 

(Pages 19 
- 68) 

7    Financial Assistance Policy for the Better Care Fund 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director (JY). 
 

(Pages 69 
- 98) 

8    Liveable Exeter Place Board 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive and Growth Director. 
 

(Pages 99 
- 126) 

9    Freedom of the City 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support. 
 

(Pages 
127 - 132) 

 Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

10    Exeter City Group - recommendations on governance 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive and Growth Director. 
 

(Pages 
133 - 138) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 6 October 2020 at 5.30 pm 
virtually. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
(HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING) 

 
 

Tuesday 7 July 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Sutton, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, Wright and Wood 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Leadbetter and K. Mitchell in their capacities as Opposition Leaders. 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director (BA), Director (DB), Director (J-PH), Director 
(JY), Chief Finance Officer, City Solicitor, Service Lead Housing Assets, Service Lead 
Housing Tenancy Services, Project Officer, City Development, Principal Project Manager 
(Strategic Policy) (JD), Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Democratic 
Services Officer (SLS) and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 

 
65   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2020, were taken as read, and approved  
for signing by the Chair as correct at the earliest possible convenience. 
 
 

66   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

67   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

A member of the public, Peter Cleasby, submitted the following question, related to 
Minute No. 68:- 
 

 What was the total expenditure - including an estimate of staff time costs - on 
the tendering exercise, including preparatory studies, for the new leisure 
operator contract? 

 
The Council Leader gave the following respo
[...]
action. Every effort had been made to include flexibility in 
the statement of community involvement to enable full and meaningful consultation 
irrespective of Covid-19. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the contents of the Joint Statement of Community Involvement (Joint SCI) 

that has been prepared for the GESP be approved; and;  
 
(2) delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive & Growth Director in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the relevant Portfolio Holder 
to agree changes to the Joint SCI arising from decisions by the other 
Greater Exeter local planning authorities and approve it as a Local 
Development Document, noting that it will apply jointly to East Devon 
District, Exeter City, Mid Devon District and Teignbridge District Councils. 

 
 

79   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

80   POST-PANDEMIC RECOVERY OF LEISURE SERVICES 
 

The report on the recovery of the Council’s leisure services as a result of the impact 
of COVID-19 and the requirement to secure a long term future for the Council’s 
leisure services was taken in Part I of the agenda (Minute No. 68 above refers). 
 

81   RESOURCES REQUIRED TO DEVELOP EXETER'S LOCAL PLAN 
 

The Executive received the report which set out the staff resources required within 
the City Development Service for the development of Exeter’s Local Plan and 
outlined the budget required to finance the evidence requirements associated with 
bringing forward the Exeter Local Plan. 
 
Particular reference was made to ensuring that the Local Plan Team could meet the 
authority’s statutory duty to produce an up-to-date Exeter Local Plan as well
[...]
 the previously approved Exeter City Council loans to 

Exeter City Living to fund the matters identified in the Exeter City Living 
Business Plan 2020/21;  

 
(2) approve Exeter City Living proceeding with the activities outlined and 

detailed in the Exeter City Living Business Plan 2020/21 and to include the 
operational activities and development works identified; 

 
(3) note that further requests for loans and/or expenditures may be submitted 

during the course of the financial year, should viable projects to progress 
ahead of the schedule in the Business Plan 2020/2021, or new opportunities 
which require funding in excess of the loans approved by the Council to 
date; and 

 

Page 17



 

 

(4) note that some of the schemes currently being considered for feasibility 
review/further investigation may prove unviable and agree that these could 
be replaced/substituted with other schemes should the Board of Exeter City 
Living believe they are appropriate for expenditures/investment in the 
feasibility and pre-planning stage. 

 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.07 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council.  
 
 

Page 18



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 1 September 2020 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2020 

Report of: Director – Communities, Health and Wellbeing, Sport and Leisure 

Title:  Food Law and Health and Safety Enforcement Service Plan 2020 - 2021 

 

Is this a Key Decision?  
No 
 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council Function 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 To seek approval for the adoption of the Food Law and Health and Safety Service 
Plan 2020-21. This statutory plan sets out the Council’s regulatory function in respect 
of food safety and health and safety over the forthcoming year.   

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That Executive supports the Food Law and Health and Safety Service Plan 2020-21 

2.2 That Council approves: 

a) the Food Law and Health and Safety Service Plan 2020/21; and 

b) the Service Lead – Environmental Health and Community Safety being 

authorised to change the  plan in the light of national  guidance and/or to 

meet operational needs. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement requires the Council to produce 

a Food Law Enforcement Plan (referred to as the Enforcement Plan).  The key aim of 

the plan is to demonstrate how the Council will fulfil its regulatory obligations in 

respect of its food safety service.   

3.2 Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work, etc. Act 1974 places a duty on the 

Council to make adequate arrangements for enforcement of health and safety. The 

Health and Safety Executive (HSE), requires the Council to produce an annual 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Health and Safety Service Plan.  Responsibility for Health and Safety at Work 

enforcement lies with the HSE and Local Authorities (LAs).  Councils are generally 

responsible for enforcement at premises in which non-industrial activities are 

undertaken (e.g. retail premises, warehouses, offices etc.) whilst HSE is responsible 

for industrial activities. 

3.3 The Food Law and Health and Safety Service Plan Statutory Service Plan 

incorporates:  

 the service aims and objectives; 

 the Action Plan for 2020/21; and 

 the financial arrangement for providing the service. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 

4.1 The Action Plan will be carried out within the existing resource allocation as detailed 

in both the Statutory Service Plan and Revenues and Estimates for 2019/20. 

4.2 There are no reductions, restructuring and/or redundancy implications as the key 

changes identified in this report do not give rise to any additional resource 

requirements as changes are to existing processes. However, in delivering to the 

changed requirements there may be some training implications for existing staff. 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 There are no additional financial implications for Council to consider contained in this 

report. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 The Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement requires the Council to produce 

a Food Law Enforcement Plan (referred to as the Enforcement Plan).  The key aim of 

the plan is to demonstrate how the Council will fulfil its regulatory obligations in 

respect of its food safety service.  In the current Framework Agreement and Code of 

Practice, the Food Standards Agency indicates that full compliance with all inspection 

frequencies will be expected 

6.2 Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work, etc. Act 1974 places a duty on the 

Council to make adequate arrangements for enforcement of health and safety.   The 

Health and Safety Executive (HSE), requires the Council to produce an annual 

Health and Safety Service Plan.  Responsibility for Health and Safety at Work 

enforcement lies with the HSE and Local Authorities (LAs).  Councils are generally 

responsible for enforcement at premises in which non-industrial activities are 

undertaken, whilst HSE is responsible for industrial activities. 

Page 20



7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

 This report raises no issues of concern to the Monitoring Officer. 

8. Report details: 

Key Achievements in 2019/20: 

8.1 Value for Money 

Environmental Health and Community Safety is delivered at a net cost of 85p per 

head of the population for food safety and 85p per head of the population for health 

and safety. 

8.2 Programmed Interventions 

 The service inspected 569 food businesses duri
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 1 September 2020 

Report of: Chief Executive & Growth Director 

Title: Liveable Exeter Place Board 

 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 

key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Executive 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 This report informs Executive of the progress that has been made on establishing the 

governance structure for the Liveable Exeter Garden City programme, and sets out 

the terms of reference and membership of the Board.  

2. Recommendations: 

2.1 That Executive note the terms of reference and membership of the Liveable Exeter 
Place Board; and 

2.2 That the Leader of the City Council regularly report back to the City Council, in 
whatever is the most appropriate form, matters arising from the Liveable Exeter 
Place Board and issues for consideration at the Liveable Exeter Place Board. 

 Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 On 9th July 2019 Executive recommended that Council approve the establishment of 

a board to oversee the Liveable Exeter Garden City programme, the proposed 

composition of the Board and the draft terms of reference to be delegated to the 

Chief Executive & Growth Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 

to be reported back to Executive at a future meeting of Executive. Council on the 23rd 

July 2019 approved the recommendations.  

3.2 There have been a number of amendments to the original terms of reference 
included in the report to Executive in July 2019. At the first meeting of the Liveable 
Exeter Place Board, the Board approved the Exeter Vision 2040 Vision statement. 
The draft statement has been incorporated into the Council’s Corporate Statement 
for 2018-2021. The Place Board amended the statement in two respects: To inc
[...]
e are no financial implications contained in this report. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 None identified 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

7.1  This report makes very clear that any matter that requires a decision by Exeter City 

Council will be reported through the Councils’ Executive arrangements in the usual 

way. Given that, the Monitoring Officer is supportive of the approach taken. 

8. Report details: 

8.1 Council approved the establishment of the Liveable Exeter Place Board giving the 
Chief Executive & Growth Director delegated power, in consultation with the leader of 
the city council, to agree the terms of reference and membership of the board. Over 
the 12 months since that decision was taken the CE&GD and Leader have been 
working with the Chair of the Place Board, Sir Steve Smith, on assembling the Board. 
Because of Covid-19, the anticipated working pattern has necessarily changed to 
reflect the important management of the crisis and the recovery phase. Virtual 
meetings have been convened and partners have been encouraged to meet 
frequently, often fortnightly, to draw up a recovery plan for the city. The Crisis has 
demonstrated the value in having such a vehicle in place for the city. Rapidly we 
have been able to take the pulse of the city and we have brought national and 
regional agents to focus on city issues. The turn out from leaders across the city has 
been impressive. However, the Crisis has necessarily taken the immediate focus 
away from the Liveable Exeter transformational housing programme as everyone has 
been impacted by the crisis. The Chair of the Board assigned Board members to 7 
work streams forming the recovery plan and the Board has urgently gone about the 
role of developing a response. This response has shaped the terms of reference and 
was instrumental in rethinking the role of steering the work of the Sport England 
Local delivery Pilot.  

Page 100



Place Board Members 

8.2 The Liveable Exeter Place B
[...]
University of Exeter 
One place is being held for the University of Exeter’s new Vice-Chancellor Lisa 
Roberts.  
 
The Membership of the Board is included in the terms of reference document 
Appendix 1. 
 

8.3 These individuals and organisations have responded to our request to work together 
specifically in pursuit of the original draft terms of reference. This was primarily 
focused on the Liveable Exeter Garden City programme. At the heart of this 
programme is the challenge of how we secure the funding and investment required to 
build up to 12,000 homes, largely on brown field sites where the infrastructure costs 
are likely to be high, and build in such way that we deliver the quality outcomes 
captured in the Exeter Vision 2040 vision. This focus on quality and outcomes is 
critical if we are to succeed in learning the lessons of the past.   

Exeter Vision 2040 

Page 102



8.4 The Exeter Vision 2040 statement is a vision for the city and expresses outcomes 

that go beyond the scope of a district council’s primary responsibilities; for example 

the Vision statement includes the following strategic outcomes: 

 Exeter will be healthy and happy 

 Health, care and wellbeing services will be designed and delivered in partnership 

with the communities who use them 

 A high quality and accessible built environment and green spaces, with great arts 

and cultural facilities, will encourage healthy and active lifestyles.  

 A comprehensive network of safe routes will ensure that most everyday journeys 

are made by walking and cycling 

 Access to: world class education and training, meaningful high-quality 

employment and fair wages 

 Recruit and retain talent, attract the best global talent 

 Keeping more money in the local economy 

 A global leader in addressing social, economic and environmental challenges of  

climate change and urbanisation 

8.5 The Liveable Exeter Place Board provides a forum to collaborate across the city in 
pursuit of these 
[...]
courage high-quality 
contemporary design that complements 
and enhances the city’s heritage.

A LEADING SuSTAINABLE CITy

Exeter will be a carbon neutral city by 2030 
and recognised as a leading sustainable city 
and a global leader in addressing the social, 
economic and environmental challenges 
of climate change and urbanisation. The 
Exeter of the future will have grasped the 
opportunities ahead of us today.

CuLTuRE

Exeter will be known nationally and 
internationally as a city of culture.
It will innovate and lead in the area of the 
environment, wellbeing, cultural literacy, 
creative making and heritage innovation 
to build a living city where everyone thrives.
Under its UNESCO City of Literature status 
Exeter will become a destination for writers 
and a city of readers. The city will use the 
power of literature and words to pursue a 
set of wellbeing goals to improve life for all.

“By the time they are an 

adult, a child born in Exeter 

today will live in a city that 

is inclusive, healthy and 

sustainable - a city where 

the opportunities and benefits 

of prosperity are shared and 

all citizens are able to 

participate fully in the city’s 

economic, social, cultural 

and civic life.”

Exeter Vision 2040
December 2019

10

P
age 124



Exeter City Council, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN.     JULY  2020

Liveable Exeter Place Board

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 1 September 2020  

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 20 October 2020 

Report of: Corporate Manager, Democratic and Civic Support 

Title: Freedom of the City 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

This report sets out a proposal to offer the Freedom of the City to Mr Richard Jacobs in 

recognition of his outstanding service to the City of Exeter as a local businessman and 

entrepreneur. 

2. Recommendations:  

That in accordance with Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, an 

Extraordinary meeting of the Council be arranged on the rising of the Ordinary meeting 

of the Council on 20 October 2020, to consider granting the Freedom of the City to 

Richard Jacobs. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, gives Councils the power to grant 

“Freedom of the City” to any individual who it feels has given eminent service to the 

City. 

 

3.2 To this end, an Extraordinary meeting of the full Council must be convened to 

specifically consider this matter, with two thirds of those present, voting in favour. 

 

3.3 If the recommendation contained in this report is accepted by The Executive and 

subsequently adopted by full Council, an Extraordinary meeting of the Council will 

therefore be organised immediately after the ordinary meeting of the Council 

scheduled for 20 October 2020, when Members will be asked to consider granting the 

Freedom of the City to Richard Jacobs. 

 

3.4 Members are reminded of the following four criteria against which nominations for 

Freeman of the City are considered:- 

- For those who have extraordinarily served the community over a number of 

years (minimum of 20 years) in a voluntary or professional capacity; 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



- For those who have achieved national, international or world recognition for 

excellence in their particular field of expertise (be it business, entrepreneurial, 

sport, or any other area); 

- For those who have promoted Exeter during their career so as to significantly 

raise the profile of the City on a national, international or world basis; and 

- For those who have via a particularly extraordinary act, or series of acts, put the 

safety or wellbeing of themselves secondary to those of others. 

 
3.5 The following nomination has been received in respect of Richard Jacobs:- 

 
 “1.  Founder Chair of the Marsh Barton Forum.  Founder and chair
[...]
used in compiling this report:- 
Nomination 
Council’s approved process for considering such nominations 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 4.36 
01392 265275 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Food Law and Health and Safety Enforcement Service Plan 2020 - 2021
	Equality impact assessment - Service Plan - 2020-21
	Statutory Service Plan 2020-21

	7 Financial Assistance Policy for the Better Care Fund
	EHCS -EQIA - Financial Assistance Policy - June 2020 draft
	EHCS - Financial Assistance Policy Final

	8 Liveable Exeter Place Board
	Equality Impact Assessment - Liveable Exeter September 2020
	Liveable Exeter Place Board Terms of Reference Aug1720 (003)

	9 Freedom of the City
	10 Exeter City Group - recommendations on governance



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
(HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING) 

 
 

Tuesday 1 September 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Sutton, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, Wright and Wood 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor K. Mitchell in his capacity as an Opposition Leader. 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors Leadbetter in his capacity as an Opposition Leader  

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director Transformation, Corporate Manager Democratic 
and Civic Support, Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety, Democratic 
Services Officer (MD) and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 

 
84   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020, were taken as read and approved 
as correct, for signing by the Chair at the earliest possible convenience. 
 

85   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

86   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

A member of the public, Mr Cleasby submitted the following question, related to 
Minute No. 89:- 
 

 In relation to para 10.1 of the report at item 8, will the Council please explain 
exactly what is envisaged the “senior leader” members of the Liveable Exeter 
Place Board will get out of the meetings so that they find it worthwhile to 
continue attending? 

 
The Council Leader responded:- 
 
The Liveable Exeter Place Board members have previously endorsed the Exeter 
2040 Vision and are generously contributing their time to support the realisation of 
our Vision.  
 
The Place Board provides a forum in which to discuss challenges in the realisation 
of the Vision and what the Place Board members can do, individually and 
collectively, to overcome these challenges and to realise the 2040 Vision. The Place 
Board also gives the leaders the opportunity to raise other issues which they believe 
require the support of others to overcome, to the benefit of the City. 
  



Any matters raised by the Board which require any Council decisions will always be 
brought through the Council’s existing decision making and governance processes 
in order to ensure transparency. 
 
Mr Cleasby asked a supplementary question:- 
 
Do you agree that the participants may well seek to get inside information or 
competitive advantage on emerging development plans and that the Place Board’s 
decisions and conclusions will have to be accepted by Exeter City Council or they 
will see no point in continuing? 
 
The Council Leader responded:- 
 
The purpose of the Board is not to enable anyone to seek advantage and it is 
unfortunate if it is not fully appreciated what the Board is designed to do. 
 
 
 

87   FOOD LAW AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN 2020 
- 2021 

 
The Executive received the report, which sought approval to adopt the statutory 
Food Law and Health and Safety Service Enforcement Plan 2020/21, which sets out 
the Council’s regulatory function in respect of food safety and health and safety and 
the priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
Particular reference was made to the need for the Council to demonstrate how it 
would fulfil its regulatory obligations in respect of its food safety service and to make 
adequate arrangements for enforcement of health and safety. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve: - 
 
(1) the Food Law and Health and Safety Enforcement Service Plan 2020/21; and 

 
(2) the authorisation for the Service Lead - Environmental Health and Community 

Safety to change the plan in the light of national guidance and/or to meet 
operational needs. 

 
 

88   FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND 
 

The Executive received the report on the Better Care Fund, which was a joint 
programme between the Council and the NHS to share health and care services. 
The Council had a statutory responsibility to allocate Better Care Fund resources, 
which are allocated to Districts through the Upper Tier Social Care Authority (Devon 
County Council), including financial assistance to eligible residents. The policy 
requires regular review to ensure that the available assistance is appropriate and to 
target resources to ensure that vulnerable individuals had access to support when it 
is needed. 
 
Members welcomed the following within the updated policy:- 
 

 the streamlining of the process for stair-lift grants and the removal of the means 
testing following a successful pilot which had led to the doubling of the number 
of stair-lifts installed in the last 12 months; 

 the widening of the type of assistance available to tackle delayed hospital 
discharges; and 



 the range of Warm Home Grants provided to those in greatest need which 
support the Council’s desire to promote the use of renewable energy and energy 
efficiency. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive supports the adoption of the revised Financial 
Assistance Policy for the Better Care Fund; and 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council adopt the revised Financial Assistance Policy for the 
Better Care Fund. 
 
 

89   LIVEABLE EXETER PLACE BOARD 
 

The Executive received the report which provided an update on the governance 
structure for the Liveable Exeter Garden City programme, including the terms of 
reference and membership of the Board, following the establishment of a Board to 
oversee the Liveable Exeter Garden City programme in July 2019. 
 
Members were informed of:- 
 

 the ambition to ensure high quality place making and built environment, key to 
which was the provision of 12,000 new homes by 2040, supported by necessary 
infrastructure; 

 the Place Board amended the Exeter Vision 2040 statement to include the Net 
Zero Exeter 2030 target; 

 the development of a Cultural Compact and Exeter designated City of Literature 
status by UNESCO; 

 the role of the Sport England Local Delivery Pilot in developing active and 
healthy lifestyles;  

 the creation of a strategic board, comprising the City’s leading stakeholders, 
enabled Exeter to respond effectively to the Covid pandemic through the 
development of a Recovery Plan for the City; and 

 one place being held on the Board for the University of Exeter’s new Vice-
Chancellor Lisa Roberts. 

 
The following responses were given to Members’ queries: - 
 

 the Chair of the Chamber of Commerce, as a Place Board member, would 
represent the interests of local businesses; and 

 the terms of reference and membership of the Place Board would be kept under 
review.  

 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
(1) the terms of reference and membership of the Liveable Exeter Place Board be 

noted; and 
 

(2) matters arising from the Liveable Exeter Place Board and issues for 
consideration at the Liveable Exeter Place Board, be reported back to the City 
Council by the Leader of the City Council on a regular basis. 

 
 

90   FREEDOM OF THE CITY 
 

The Executive received the report which set out a proposal to offer the Freedom of 
the City to Mr Richard Jacobs in recognition of his outstanding service to the City of 
Exeter as a local businessman and entrepreneur. 



 
It was noted that reference to the Ted Wragg Trust now supporting two schools in 
Exeter, should be amended to refer to two schools in Plymouth.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
(1)        the title of Honorary Freeman of the City Status be conferred on Richard 

Jacobs; and 
 
(2)        the Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor be requested to convene an 

Extraordinary Meeting of the Council to be held on the rising of the Ordinary 
Meeting on 20 October 2020, for the purpose of passing the appropriate 
resolution under Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
91   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

92   EXETER CITY GROUP - RECOMMENDATIONS ON GOVERNANCE 
 

The Executive received the report which sought to make governance changes to 
the Exeter City Group to ensure that the Group of companies could play a 
significant role in the Council’s strategic agenda to support the recovery of the city, 
building at pace and scale, in demonstrating environmental excellence under the 
Net Zero Exeter agenda; and contributing significant income to the Council’s 
general fund to help address the funding gap evident in the medium to long term 
funding of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the current Shareholder Representative appoint additional Directors, namely 

the Council’s Director (Chief Finance Officer) and Director (the City Solicitor) 
to both the Exeter City Group Board and Exeter City Living; 

 
(2) following the implementation of (1) above, the Shareholder Representative 

be changed by removing the current Director appointment (David Bartram) 
and appointing the Chief Executive & Growth Director in the role of 
Shareholder Representative to undertake the activities and decisions as 
identified in the Shareholder Representative Delegated Powers document, in 
consultation with the Leader of the City Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Council Housing Development and Services; 

 
(3) the new Shareholder Representative be authorised to agree any necessary 

amendments to the Management Agreement in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Council Housing Development and 
Services; and 

 
(4) Exeter City Living be requested to consider appointing two additional senior 

management posts to the Exeter City Group, comprising a Development 
Director in Exeter City Living and a Director of Operations overseeing 
procurement of business services and development of the organisation 
across the Exeter City Group. 

 



 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.26 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 

The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council. 
 
 


